

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Fullshare Holdings Limited

豐盛控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00607)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Fullshare Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2016, together with comparative figures for the previous corresponding period prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Hong Kong as follows:

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2016	2015
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
	Notes	RMB'000	RMB'000
Revenue	3	1,361,830	1,855,719
Cost of sales		(936,300)	(1,700,844)
Gross profit		425,530	154,875
Fair value change in financial assets	10	1,768,319	–
Other income		25,908	87,489
Selling and distribution expenses		(69,279)	(49,819)
Administrative expenses		(141,554)	(68,381)
Finance costs		(12,173)	(65,587)
Gain on fair value change in transferring properties held for sale to investment properties		–	147,464
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries		14,283	79,492
Gain on bargain purchase recognised in acquisition of subsidiaries		–	363,428
Profit before tax	4	2,011,034	648,961
Income tax expense	5	(364,983)	(117,071)
Profit for the period		1,646,051	531,890

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2016	2015
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
		RMB'000	RMB'000
<i>Notes</i>			
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax):</i>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		<u>56,738</u>	<u>—</u>
Other comprehensive income, net of tax		<u>56,738</u>	<u>—</u>
Total comprehensive income, net of tax		<u>1,702,789</u>	<u>531,890</u>
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		1,662,155	529,675
Non-controlling interests		<u>(16,104)</u>	<u>2,215</u>
		<u>1,646,051</u>	<u>531,890</u>
Total comprehensive income (expenses) attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		1,718,893	529,675
Non-controlling interests		<u>(16,104)</u>	<u>2,215</u>
		<u>1,702,789</u>	<u>531,890</u>
		RMB	RMB
Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent:			
Basic and diluted	7	<u>10.63 cents</u>	<u>3.90 cents</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2016

		30 June 2016	31 December 2015	1 January 2015
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)	(Unaudited and restated)
	<i>Notes</i>	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
Property, plant and equipment	8	78,014	161,633	157,975
Investment properties		330,600	330,600	5,600
Prepaid land lease payments		–	1,661	1,699
Goodwill		20,903	1,474	1,474
Intangible assets		–	1,643	–
Investment in a joint venture		–	4,900	–
Investments in associates		400,926	–	–
Loan receivable		400,000	–	350,000
Trade and other receivables	9	14,543	12,726	40,045
Available-for-sale investments		600,000	–	–
Financial asset designated at fair value through profit or loss		–	10,419	–
Deferred tax assets		11,262	21,138	22,727
Total non-current assets		1,856,248	546,194	579,520
CURRENT ASSETS				
Deposits paid for potential acquisition		624,534	360,000	50,000
Consideration receivable		678,489	1,349,936	–
Inventories		63,621	78,359	84,493
Financial assets held for trading	10	3,425,119	1,598,115	–
Financial asset designated at fair value through profit or loss		–	–	30,024
Properties under development		2,718,411	2,379,083	2,540,309
Properties held for sale		921,283	933,536	504,516
Trade and other receivables	9	529,062	482,654	246,355
Prepayments		72,354	81,865	320,702
Due from related parties		15,114	1,233	14,278
Prepaid tax		66,871	16,213	30,638
Amounts due from customers for contract work		–	40,549	20,801
Pledged deposits		30,656	33,682	16,719
Cash and cash equivalents		1,008,940	1,236,985	366,376
Total current assets		10,154,454	8,592,210	4,225,211

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

As at 30 June 2016

		30 June 2016 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2015 (Unaudited and restated) RMB'000	1 January 2015 (Unaudited and restated) RMB'000
	Notes			
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Trade and bills payables	11	353,033	475,879	216,700
Other payables and accruals	12	1,094,423	664,266	241,968
Receipts in advance and deposits received		1,770,711	1,298,430	612,170
Due to related parties		59,534	8,301	32,456
Dividend payable		9,547	9,547	–
Consideration payables		13,350	–	156,000
Deferred income – government grant		645	439	1,630
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	13	511,855	814,355	994,847
Tax payable		199,178	175,206	157,535
Total current liabilities		4,012,276	3,446,423	2,413,306
NET CURRENT ASSETS		6,142,178	5,145,787	1,811,905
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		7,998,426	5,691,981	2,391,425
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Corporate bonds		7,932	7,743	7,089
Consideration payable		–	21,058	43,758
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	13	473,750	162,915	3,045
Deferred tax liabilities		665,956	378,401	23,981
Total non-current liabilities		1,147,638	570,117	77,873
Net assets		6,850,788	5,121,864	2,313,552
EQUITY				
Equity attributable to owners of the parent				
Share capital		125,959	124,942	107,930
Equity reserve		422,833	422,833	422,833
Other reserves		6,046,865	4,327,676	1,533,828
		6,595,657	4,875,451	2,064,591
Non-controlling interests		255,131	246,413	248,961
Total equity		6,850,788	5,121,864	2,313,552

1. CORPORATE AND GROUP INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated and registered as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law (2007 Revised) of the Cayman Islands.

The principal activities of the Group are property development, provision of green building services, investment and healthcare products and services business.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“**HKAS**”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

2.2 Significant accounting policies, new standards and amendments adopted by the Group

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015, except for the adoption of accounting policies listed below and the adoption of the following new standards and amendments effective as of 1 January 2016.

Investments in associates

An associate is an entity in which the Group has a long term interim condensed interest of generally not less than 20% of the equity voting rights and over which it is in a position to exercise significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The Group's investments in associates are stated in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at the Group's share of net assets under the equity method of accounting, less any impairment losses.

The Group's share of the post-acquisition results and other comprehensive income of associates is included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, respectively. In addition, when there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate, the Group recognises its share of any changes, when applicable, in the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's investments in the associates, except where unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the assets transferred. Goodwill arising from the acquisition of associates is included as part of the Group's investments in associates.

Investments and other financial assets

Available-for-sale financial investments

Available-for-sale financial investments are non-derivative financial assets in unlisted equity investments. Equity investments classified as available for sale are those which are neither classified as held for trading nor designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

After initial recognition, available-for-sale financial investments are subsequently measured at fair value, with unrealised gains or losses recognised as other comprehensive income in the available-for-sale investment revaluation reserve until the investment is derecognised, at which time the cumulative gain or loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss in other income, or until the investment is determined to be impaired, when the cumulative gain or loss is reclassified from the available-for-sale investment revaluation reserve to the statement of profit or loss in other gains or losses. Interest and dividends earned whilst holding the available-for-sale financial investments are reported as interest income and dividend income, respectively and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss as other income.

When the fair value of unlisted equity investments cannot be reliably measured because the probabilities of the various estimates within the range cannot be reasonably assessed and used in estimating fair value, such investments are stated at cost less any impairment losses.

New standards and amendments adopted by the Group

Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 (2011)	Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
Amendments to HKFRS 11	<i>Joint Arrangements: Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations</i>
HKFRS 14	<i>Regulatory Deferral Accounts</i>
Amendments to HKAS 1	<i>Disclosure Initiative</i>
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41	<i>Agriculture: Bearer Plants</i>
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38	<i>Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation</i>
Amendments to HKAS 27 (2011)	<i>Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements</i>
<i>Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle</i>	Amendments to a number of HKFRSs

The adoption of these new standards and amendments applied for the first time in 2016 does not have a material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

2.3 Adoption of merger accounting and restatement

A business combination under common control was effected during the current interim period. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial information of the combining entities as if they had been combined from the date when the combining entities first came under the common control of the controlling party.

The net assets of the combining entities are consolidated using the existing book values from the controlling party's perspective. No adjustments are made to reflect fair values, or recognise any new assets or liabilities as a result of the business combination under common control and no amount is recognised in respect of goodwill.

The interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows of the Group include the results and cash flows of each of the combining entities from the earliest date presented or since the date when the combining entities first came under the common control of the controlling party, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the business combination under common control.

The comparative amounts in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are restated as if the entities had been combined at the beginning of the previous reporting period or when they first came under common control, whichever is later.

The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combinations under common control occurred during the six months ended 30 June 2016 on the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2015 and the results for the six months ended 30 June 2015 are summarised as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	As originally stated <i>RMB'000</i>	Acquired subsidiaries <i>RMB'000</i>	As restated <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Revenue	<u>1,699,967</u>	<u>155,752</u>	<u>1,855,719</u>
Profit before tax	641,197	7,764	648,961
Income tax expense	<u>(115,389)</u>	<u>(1,682)</u>	<u>(117,071)</u>
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	<u><u>525,808</u></u>	<u><u>6,082</u></u>	<u><u>531,890</u></u>
Profit attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	525,284	4,391	529,675
Non-controlling interests	<u>524</u>	<u>1,691</u>	<u>2,215</u>
Profit for the period	<u><u>525,808</u></u>	<u><u>6,082</u></u>	<u><u>531,890</u></u>

As at 31 December 2015

	As originally stated <i>RMB'000</i>	Acquired subsidiaries <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	As restated <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Non-current assets	512,534	33,660	–	546,194
Current assets	8,150,954	441,256	–	8,592,210
Total assets	8,663,488	474,916	–	9,138,404
Non-current liabilities	(538,452)	(31,665)	–	(570,117)
Current liabilities	(3,165,399)	(281,024)	–	(3,446,423)
Total liabilities	(3,703,851)	(312,689)	–	(4,016,540)
Net assets	4,959,637	162,227	–	5,121,864
Share capital and equity reserve	547,775	114,300	(114,300)	547,775
Other reserves	4,210,562	47,927	69,187	4,327,676
Non-controlling interests	201,300	–	45,113	246,413
Total equity	4,959,637	162,227	–	5,121,864

As at 1 January 2015

	As originally stated <i>RMB'000</i>	Acquired subsidiaries <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	As restated <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Non-current assets	521,645	57,875	–	579,520
Current assets	3,902,091	323,120	–	4,225,211
Total assets	4,423,736	380,995	–	4,804,731
Non-current liabilities	(74,828)	(3,045)	–	(77,873)
Current liabilities	(2,180,061)	(233,245)	–	(2,413,306)
Total liabilities	(2,254,889)	(236,290)	–	(2,491,179)
Net assets	2,168,847	144,705	–	2,313,552
Share capital and equity reserve	530,763	114,300	(114,300)	530,763
Other reserves	1,429,366	30,405	74,057	1,533,828
Non-controlling interests	208,718	–	40,243	248,961
Total equity	2,168,847	144,705	–	2,313,552

The effects of application of merger accounting for common control combinations on the Group's basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2015:

	<i>RMB</i> (Unaudited and restated)
As originally stated	3.87 cents
Adjustment arising on common control combinations	<u>0.03 cents</u>
As restated	<u><u>3.90 cents</u></u>

3. REVENUE AND OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts; an appropriate proportion of contract revenue of construction contracts and the value of services rendered during the period.

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue		
Sale of goods	1,200,921	1,733,157
Rendering of services	<u>160,909</u>	<u>122,562</u>
	<u><u>1,361,830</u></u>	<u><u>1,855,719</u></u>

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has four reportable operating segments as follows:

- (a) Property development – development and sale of properties;
- (b) Green building – green building services, which principally include green building, green urban engineering-procurement-construction, energy management contract services and other supporting services in relation to the operation of the relevant green building projects in the People's Republic of China ("PRC");
- (c) Investment – holding and trading of a variety of investments and financial products with potentials or for strategic purposes including but not limited to listed and unlisted securities, bonds, funds, derivatives, structured and other treasury products; and
- (d) Health equipment and services – sale of medical devices and provision of healthcare services.

Management monitors the results of the Group's operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit, which is a measure of adjusted profit before tax. The adjusted profit before tax is measured consistently with the Group's profit before tax except that certain interest income and gains, finance costs as well as head office and corporate expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude deferred tax assets, investment properties, certain property, plant and equipment, prepaid tax, pledged deposits, cash and cash equivalents, deposits paid for potential acquisition, consideration receivable and other unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude tax payable, dividend payable, interest-bearing bank and other borrowings, deferred tax liabilities, consideration payables, corporate bonds and other unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

The following tables present revenue and profit (loss) information for the Group's operating segments for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015, respectively.

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Property development (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	Green building (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	Investment (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	Health equipment and services (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	Others (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	Total (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>
Sales	982,081	156,382	–	222,867	500	1,361,830
Fair value change in financial assets	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,768,319</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,768,319</u>
Segment profit/(loss)	271,851	34,263	1,768,319	(9,885)	(380)	2,064,168
Unallocated corporate expenses						(81,152)
Unallocated other income						25,908
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries						14,283
Finance costs						<u>(12,173)</u>
Profit before tax						<u><u>2,011,034</u></u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Property development (Unaudited and restated) <i>RMB'000</i>	Green building (Unaudited and restated) <i>RMB'000</i>	Investment (Unaudited and restated) <i>RMB'000</i>	Health equipment and services (Unaudited and restated) <i>RMB'000</i>	Total (Unaudited and restated) <i>RMB'000</i>
Sales	<u>1,577,405</u>	<u>122,562</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>155,752</u>	<u>1,855,719</u>
Segment (loss)/profit	(9,513)	74,972	304	6,108	71,871
Unallocated corporate expenses					(18,131)
Unallocated other income					70,424
Gain on fair value change in transferring properties held for sale to investment properties					147,464
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries					79,492
Gain on bargain purchase recognised in acquisition of subsidiaries					363,428
Finance costs					<u>(65,587)</u>
Profit before tax					<u><u>648,961</u></u>

The following table presents asset and liability information for the Group's operating segments as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015, respectively:

	Property development <i>RMB'000</i>	Green building <i>RMB'000</i>	Investment <i>RMB'000</i>	Health equipment and services <i>RMB'000</i>	Others and unallocated <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Assets						
30 June 2016 (Unaudited)	3,850,650	3,134	4,826,045	561,103	2,769,770	12,010,702
31 December 2015 (Unaudited and restated)	3,511,389	245,616	1,613,434	413,153	3,354,812	9,138,404
Liabilities						
30 June 2016 (Unaudited)	2,663,918	13,167	–	324,481	2,158,348	5,159,914
31 December 2015 (Unaudited and restated)	1,882,427	324,855	–	227,949	1,581,309	4,016,540

4. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Cost of goods sold	811,134	1,649,870
Cost of services provided	125,166	50,974
Depreciation	2,134	2,563
Amortisation of intangible assets	114	139
Reversal of impairment of trade receivables	(768)	–
Foreign exchange differences, net	5,601	887
	<u>811,134</u>	<u>1,649,870</u>

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Group calculates the income tax expense for the period using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total annual earnings. The major components of income tax expense in the interim condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Current		
PRC corporate income tax	89,444	124,709
PRC land appreciation tax	(18,581)	82,403
Deferred	294,120	(90,041)
	<u>294,120</u>	<u>(90,041)</u>
Total tax charge for the period	<u>364,983</u>	<u>117,071</u>

PRC corporate income tax

Shenzhen Anke High-Tech Company Limited* (深圳安科高技术股份有限公司) (“Shenzhen Anke”) is qualified as a high and new technology enterprise and advanced technology service enterprise, which was subject to income tax at a preferential tax rate of 15% during the period (six months ended 30 June 2015: 15%)

PRC corporate income tax has been provided at the rate of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2015: 25%) on the taxable profits of the Group's other PRC subsidiaries during the period.

PRC land appreciation tax (“LAT”)

According to the requirements of the Provisional Regulations of the PRC on LAT (中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例) effective from 1 January 1994 and the Detailed Implementation Rules on the Provisional Regulations of the PRC on LAT (中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例實施細則) effective from 27 January 1995, all gains arising from a transfer of real estate property in Mainland China effective from 1 January 1994 are subject to LAT at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% on the appreciation of land value, being the proceeds from sale of properties less deductible expenditures including borrowing costs and all property development expenditures.

Hong Kong profits tax

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

Singapore corporate income tax

No provision for Singapore corporate income tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Singapore during the period (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

Australia company tax

No provision for Australia company tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Australia during the period (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

6. DIVIDENDS

The board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2016 (30 June 2015: Nil).

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 15,643,328,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: 13,577,530,000) in issue during the period.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

For the six months ended 30 June	
2016	2015
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
RMB'000	RMB'000

Earnings

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, used
in the basic earnings per share calculation:

<u>1,662,155</u>	<u>529,675</u>
------------------	----------------

For the six months ended 30 June	
2016	2015
Number of shares	
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
'000	'000

Shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period used
in the basic earnings per share calculation

<u>15,643,328</u>	<u>13,577,530</u>
-------------------	-------------------

Note: The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015. Accordingly, the diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended June 2016, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment with a cost of RMB26,048,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB6,676,000), other than those acquired through business combinations.

Assets with a net book value of RMB37,000 were disposed of by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2016 (30 June 2015: RMB14,868,000), resulting in a net loss on disposal of RMB36,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015, net gain: RMB14,048,000).

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2015 (Unaudited and restated) RMB'000
Trade receivables	441,403	404,031
Impairment	(23,606)	(24,374)
Trade receivables, net of provision	<u>417,797</u>	<u>379,657</u>
Analysis for reporting purposes as:		
Current	405,741	369,330
Non-current	<u>12,056</u>	<u>10,327</u>
	<u>417,797</u>	<u>379,657</u>
Other receivables and deposits	23,647	23,995
Rental receivables	6,356	6,797
Security deposits	5,466	16,188
Other tax prepaid	<u>90,339</u>	<u>68,743</u>
Other receivables	<u>125,808</u>	<u>115,723</u>
Analysis for reporting purposes as:		
Current	123,321	113,324
Non-current	<u>2,487</u>	<u>2,399</u>
	<u>125,808</u>	<u>115,723</u>

The Group does not have a standardised and universal credit period granted to its customers, and the credit period of individual customers is considered on a case-by-case basis and stipulated in the relevant contracts as appropriate.

The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group's trade receivables relate to a number of independent customers that have a good track record with the Group and a number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances.

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of provisions, is as follows:

	30 June 2016	31 December 2015
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Within 1 month	90,279	162,325
1 to 3 months	123,006	59,104
3 to 6 months	50,995	40,231
6 to 12 months	65,796	43,292
Over 12 months	87,721	74,705
	417,797	379,657

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING

The balance as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 represents the fair value of equity shares of an entity listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, which was acquired in the second half of the year 2015. During the period, the unrealised gain arising from holding these shares amounting to approximately RMB1,768,319,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil) was recorded and included in fair value change in financial assets.

11. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the trade and bills payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2016	31 December 2015
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Within 1 year	348,438	468,820
Over 1 year	4,595	7,059
	353,033	475,879

The Group has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all trade payables are settled within the credit timeframe.

12. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2015 (Unaudited and restated) RMB'000
Accruals	747,096	579,148
Other payables	328,656	58,454
Other tax payables	18,671	26,664
	1,094,423	664,266

13. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	30 June 2016			31 December 2015		
	Effective interest rate (%)	Maturity	RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Effective interest rate (%)	Maturity	RMB'000 (Unaudited and restated)
Current						
Bank loans – secured	1.83-6.96	2016-2017	75,301	5.89-7.20	2016	176,280
Bank loans – unsecured	5.44	2016-2017	15,600	6.69	2016	2,200
Other loans – secured	7.53	2016	200,000	5.35-7.53	2016	300,000
Other loans – unsecured	–	–	–	5.70	2016	20,000
Current portion of long term bank loans – secured	5.94-6.18	2016-2017	214,850	6.18	2016	305,000
Current portion of other long term loans– secured	2.72-13.21	2016-2017	6,104	2.72-13.21	2016	10,875
			511,855			814,355
Non-current						
Bank loans – secured	5.94-6.18	2017-2025	423,750	6.18	2017-2025	131,250
Other loans – unsecured	4.75-5.00	2017-2018	50,000	5.00	2017	30,000
Other loans – secured	–	–	–	2.99-13.21	2017	1,665
			473,750			162,915
			985,605			977,270

30 June	31 December
2016	2015
RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited
(Unaudited)	and restated)

Analysed into:

Bank loans repayable:

Within one year or on demand	305,751	483,480
In the second year	315,000	15,000
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	45,000	45,000
Beyond five years	63,750	71,250
	729,501	614,730

Other borrowings repayable:

Within one year	206,104	330,875
In the second year	50,000	31,665
	256,104	362,540
	985,605	977,270

Notes:

(a) Certain of the Group's bank loans are secured by:

- (i) mortgages over the Group's investment properties situated in the PRC, which had an aggregate carrying value at the end of the reporting period of RMB216,323,000 (31 December 2015: RMB313,000,000);
- (ii) mortgages over the Group's properties under development, which had an aggregate carrying value at the end of the reporting period of approximately RMB812,811,000 (31 December 2015: RMB288,596,000);
- (iii) mortgages over the Group's properties held for sale, which had an aggregate carrying value at the end of the reporting period of approximately RMB307,454,000 (31 December 2015: RMB649,503,000);
- (iv) the pledge of certain of the Group's trade receivables amounting to RMB101,051,000 (31 December 2015: RMB101,051,000);
- (v) the pledge of the Group's held-for-trading financial assets amounting to RMB222,538,000 (31 December 2015: Nil).

(b) Except for the 1.83% secured bank loan of approximately RMB55,301,000 (31 December 2015: Nil) which is denominated in Hong Kong dollars, all borrowings are denominated in Renminbi ("RMB").

14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, contingent liabilities not provided for in the financial statements were as follows:

30 June	31 December
2016	2015
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited
RMB'000	and restated)
	RMB'000

Guarantees in respect of mortgage facilities for certain purchasers of
the Group's property units

1,744,060	1,080,207
------------------	------------------

The Group has arranged bank financing for certain purchasers of the Group's property units and provided guarantees to secure obligations of such purchasers for repayments. Such guarantees terminate upon the earlier of (i) issue of the real estate ownership certificate which will generally be available within an average period of two to three years from the completion of guarantee registration and receipt of such certificate by the bank; and (ii) the satisfaction of the mortgaged loans by the purchasers of properties.

Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, upon default in mortgage payments by these purchasers, the Group is responsible for repaying the outstanding mortgage principals together with accrued interest and penalty owed by the defaulted purchasers to the banks and the Group is entitled to take over the legal title and possession of the related properties. The Group's guarantee period starts from the dates of grant of the mortgages.

The directors of the Company consider that the likelihood of default in payments by purchasers is minimal and, in case of default in payments, the net realisable value of the related properties can recover the repayment of the outstanding mortgage principals together with the accrued interests and penalty. Therefore the financial guarantees measured at fair value are immaterial, and no provision has been made.

15. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

Details of the Group's bank and other loans, which are secured by the assets of the Group, are included in note 13 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in this announcement.

16. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2015 (Unaudited and restated) RMB'000
Contracted, but not provided for:		
Properties under development	1,042,337	2,002,582
Acquisition of a subsidiary	21,471	21,471
Investment in a joint venture	25,319	–
Available-for-sale investments	800,000	–
Capital injection to a non-wholly-owned subsidiary	15,033	103,797
	<u>1,904,160</u>	<u>2,127,850</u>

17. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

- (a) On 4 July 2016, the Group entered into several business and land sale agreements with associates of Mr. Ji Changqun (“**Mr. Ji**”), the controlling shareholder of the Group, to purchase the respective rights and assets in operating the business of a hotel, villa management and country club and resort stores as well as certain land properties located in Australia at an aggregate consideration of AUD60,200,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB301,931,000). A deposit of approximately RMB20,218,000 was paid in January 2016. The directors consider that the acquisition of such business and land properties will enrich the healthcare business of the Group and provide more land resources for the Group’s further development in Australia. The acquisitions have not yet been completed as at the date of this announcement.
- (b) On 20 July 2016, the Group entered into several formal agreements with subsidiaries of Herong Holdings Group Limited* (和融控股集團有限公司), an independent third party, in relation to the acquisition of certain properties located in the PRC at an aggregate consideration of approximately RMB333,900,000. A deposit of RMB65,000,000 was paid in May 2016. The directors consider that these acquisitions will expand the property development business of the Group into more cities in the PRC. The acquisitions have not yet been completed as at the date of this announcement.

- (c) On 22 July 2016, the Group entered into an agreement with an independent third party to purchase 70% equity interests in each of Northern King Holdings Limited, Wise Stream Limited and Diligent Apex Limited (collectively, the “**BaoQiao Group**”) respectively for an aggregate consideration of HK\$140,000,000. The consideration shall be settled by cash amounting to HK\$63,000,000 and the remaining by the shares of the Company at the benchmark share price. BaoQiao Group is principally engaged in the business of financial advisory, asset management and money lending. The directors consider that the acquisitions will provide support and advisory in the development of the Group’s business and the financial activities of the Group. The acquisitions have not yet been completed as at the date of this announcement.
- (d) On 28 July 2016, the Group entered into an investment agreement pursuant to which the Group agreed to contribute RMB42,500,000 into an entity established in the PRC, which represents 35% of the total registered capital of that entity after the injection. The principal business of this entity is to focus on products and services related to health and well-being. The contribution has been made and the registration has been completed as at the date of this announcement.
- (e) On 5 August 2016, the Group entered into an agreement with two independent third parties to establish a joint venture, which would principally engage in cultural, tourism and development and operation of properties in elderly care business. The registered capital of the joint venture is proposed to be RMB2,000,000,000, of which the Group shall contribute RMB900,000,000, representing a 45% of the total registered capital of the joint venture. The joint venture has been established but the capital contribution has not been made as at the date of this announcement.
- (f) On 12 August 2016, the Group entered into an agreement with an independent third party to purchase a 35% shares of Nanjing Jiansheng Real Estate Development Company Limited* (南京建盛房地產開發有限公司) (“**Nanjing Jiansheng**”) at a consideration of RMB17,500,000. Nanjing Jiansheng is principally engaged in property development and operation, construction and design, property renovation, venue leasing and property management. The acquisition has not yet been completed as at the date of this announcement.
- (g) On 29 August 2016, the Group entered into an agreement with an independent third party to purchase the entire interest in High Access International Investment Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively “**High Access Group**”) at a consideration of RMB357,000,000. The consideration shall be settled by allocating and issuing 121,087,500 shares of the Company. A deposit of RMB150,000,000 was paid in April 2016. High Access Group is principally engaged in an operation of a commercial property with auxiliary facilities located in Nanjing, the PRC. The directors consider that this acquisition will be beneficial for the development and expansion of the healthcare business of the Group. The acquisition has not yet been completed as at the date of this announcement.

There is a non-binding post completion obligation in the equity transfer agreement pursuant to which the vendor agrees to provide an interest-free loan in the principal amount of RMB650,000,000 (“**Loan**”) to High Access Group by 27 September 2016 to repay an existing liability of High Access Group (“**Existing Liability**”). The Loan will be settled by allocating and issuing 220,467,500 shares of the Company. If the vendor fails to provide such Loan, the Group will settle the Existing Liability in cash by internal resources before 30 September 2016. The deposit of RMB150,000,000 will be refunded within two days upon the repayment of Existing Liability.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The principal revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (the “**Period Under Review**”) was derived from the sales of properties and investment services.

Property sales

During the Period Under Review, the Group made contracted sales of approximately RMB1,279,732,000, representing an increase of approximately 117% as compared with the same period of last year. The Company made contracted sales for an aggregate gross floor area (“GFA”) of approximately 64,930 sq.m., representing an increase of approximately 25% as compared with the same period of last year. The increase in contracted sales and GFA was mainly due to the sales of ZhuGong (諸公) project, C South and C North of Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) project, and Amber Garden (琥珀花園) Phase II. The average selling price based on contract sales was approximately RMB19,710 per sq.m., representing an increase of approximately 74% as compared with the same period of last year.

As of 30 June 2016, the Group’s contracted sales for the contracts signed but properties not yet delivered were approximately RMB1,413,865,000, with a total GFA of approximately 68,989 sq.m., providing a solid foundation for the continuous stable growth of the Group’s future revenue.

A breakdown of the major property developments held by the Group during the Period Under Review is as follows:

Project name	Address	Project type	Construction progress of the project	Expected completion date	Site area (sq.m.)	GFA completed (sq.m.)	GFA under construction (sq.m.)	Accumulated contracted sales area* (sq.m.)	Interests in the project attributable to the Group
Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳)									
Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) A2	No. 119 Ruanjian Avenue, Yuhuatai District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Hotel, office project	Under construction	Second quarter of 2018	30,416	–	82,670	–	100%
Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) C South	East to Ningdan Road, Yuhuatai District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Office, commercial project	Under construction	Second quarter of 2017	42,639	71,022	62,809	40,764	100%
Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) C North	East to Ningdan Road, Yuhuatai District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Apartment, commercial project	Under construction	Fourth quarter of 2017	48,825	–	191,007	15,587	100%
ZhuGong (諸公)	To the south-west of Yuhuatai Scenic Area, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Residential project	Under construction	Third quarter of 2016	49,220	86,087	10,210	37,384	80%
Amber Garden (琥珀花園)									
Amber Garden (琥珀花園) Phase I	1 and 2 Jiadong, Xishanqiaoiedao, Yuhuatai District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Residential project	Completed	Completed	43,964	114,807	–	86,989	100%
Amber Garden (琥珀花園) Phase II	1 and 2 Jiadong, Xishanqiaoiedao, Yuhuatai District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Residential project	Under construction	Third quarter of 2016	35,753	–	99,420	69,073	100%
ShuXiangYuan (書香苑)	Area C, Plot 18–7/02, Yu Zhong Zu Tuan, Yu Zhong District, Chongqing, the PRC	Residential project	Completed	Completed	11,804	52,678	–	47,768	90%
TongJingYueCheng (同景躍城)	To the east of Yudong Street and Dajiang Road in Banan District, Chongqing, the PRC	Residential project	Under construction	Third quarter of 2016	51,172	206,697	2,218	139,871	90%
Total					313,793	531,291	448,334	437,436	

* The sales area is summarized based on GFA excluding publicly shared area

Overseas property

During the Period Under Review, the overseas property held by the Group comprised the Bloomsbury project in Queensland, Australia. The project is adjacent to a large-scale comprehensive development project in Great Barrier Reef with a land lot site area of approximately 29,154,000 sq.m. The land is in the stage of being held for future development for sale.

Investment properties

During the Period Under Review, the investment properties of the Group mainly included part of the properties of Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) A1 and TongJingYueCheng Kindergarten (同景躍城幼稚園).

	Address	Usage	Term of contract	GFA (sq.m.)	Interests of project attributable to the Group
Nanjing					
Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) A1 (partial unit)	No. 119 Ruanjian Avenue, Yuhuatai District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Office	Medium-term covenant	17,973	100%
Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) A1 (partial unit)	No. 119 Ruanjian Avenue, Yuhuatai District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, the PRC	Car park	Medium-term covenant	3,307	100%
Chongqing					
TongJingYueCheng Kindergarten (同景躍城幼稚園)	East of Yudong Street and Dajiang Road in Banan District, Chongqing, the PRC	Commercial	Medium-term covenant	1,223	90%

Investment

During the Period Under Review, the Group proactively developed its investment business. The Group contributed in aggregate approximately RMB600,000,000 to subscribe for approximately 11% of a newly established entity, JiangSu Non-state-owned Investment Holding Co., Ltd.* (江蘇民營投資控股有限公司) (“**JiangSu NSO**”) and to invest as a limited partner approximately 44.4% of a newly setup private fund. Both JiangSu NSO and the private fund are principally engaged in equity and debt investment. These investments are recorded as available-for-sale investments and stated at cost.

Also, the Group invested in a trust fund through which a domestic entrusted loan of approximately RMB400,000,000 was made via a financial institution in the PRC which aims to earn a higher interest return. This investment is presented as loan receivable in accounting aspect.

Furthermore, during the Period Under Review, the Group subscribed for 250,000,000 new shares of Hin Sang Group (International) Holding Co. Ltd. (“**Hin Sang Group**”), a company listed in Hong Kong, representing 23.8% of its then enlarged issued share capital, at a consideration of approximately RMB397,926,000 by way of issuance of Company’s shares and cash. This investment is recorded as investment in an associate and accounted for by equity method.

The purposes of these investments are to further implement the direction of expanding the resources of the Group’s investment income and stabilize its long-term investment strategies.

During the Period Under Review, this segment recorded a profit before tax of approximately RMB1,768,319,000 (2015: RMB304,000). The unrealized gain before tax from change in fair value of the listed securities held was approximately RMB1,768,319,000 (2015: nil). As at 30 June 2016, the financial assets held for trading was approximately RMB3,425,119,000 (31 December 2015: RMB1,598,115,000), and no balance of investment-linked insurance policy is held by the Group (31 December 2015: RMB10,419,000).

Healthcare

During the Period Under Review, the Group completed the acquisition of approximately 72.19% equity interest in Shenzhen Anke and 51% equity interest in Guangzhou Haizhu District Life-infinity Medical Clinic Limited* (廣州市珠海區生命匯醫療門診有限公司) (“**Life-infinity**”) and commenced its grand health industry business to facilitate the development of the Group’s healthcare business. The principal business of Shenzhen Anke is the manufacturing and sale of medical equipment and machineries and provision of technical services. The principal business of Life-infinity is providing high-end healthcare services.

This year, the healthcare segment will focus on the one center and two basic points concept, which takes achieving the value chain of a healthy lifestyle as the center, takes healthcare operations and healthcare investments as the two basic points, and strives as much as possible to establish a professional and trustworthy healthcare life O2O (online to offline) platform and industrial alliance with several offline healthcare channels. For investments, the Group will endeavour the development of supply chain and value chain of the upstream and downstream resources of the healthcare platform, while at the same time pay attention to the commanding heights of life medicine to integrate the quality resources of world’s leading medical technology with the longevity culture of Chinese medicine.

During the Period Under Review, the revenue, gross profit and gross profit margin of healthcare service were approximately RMB222,867,000, RMB58,732,000 and 26% respectively.

Green Building Service

During the Period Under Review, the Group engaged in the technical design and consulting services and green management services in the PRC. Considering the Group's strategic development and the disparity between the business volume and revenue of certain green building services and the resources of the Group's subordinate companies in the short term, the Group disposed of certain green building services and energy station management services businesses in June 2016.

During the Period Under Review, the revenue, gross profit and gross profit margin of green building service were approximately RMB156,382,000, RMB43,881,000 and 28%, respectively.

PROSPECT

In the second half of 2016, the Group will strive to develop itself into the world's leading service provider of grand healthy living based on its existing businesses. The Group will start from healthcare, healthy living, healthy platform and investment sectors and integrate the resources of the global healthcare management and services, medical treatment, elderly care, tourism, finance, operation, market and property to construct an open platform in the grand health industry and establish a fruitful win-win value chain of healthy living for customers and partners.

In the second half of the year, the Group will continue to target on its revenue and profit growth, improve financial security by adopting prudent financial management policies to promote domestic and overseas equity financing and debt financing and optimize the financial structure on the basis of maintaining the stable development of the Company's businesses.

For the investment segment, the Group will continuously search for possible investment opportunities in acquiring equity interests in other listed companies, including but not limited to those listed on the Stock Exchange, with internally generated funds, equity and debt financings.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Group undertakes occasional risks evaluation and management measures for its future sustainable development. The Group expresses a great concern on factors that will affect the business conditions and will take actions when needed. The key risks are summarized and managed as follows:

Macro-economic environment

In 2016, the PRC's economic growth slowed down, and according to the Statistical Communique of the People's Republic of China on the 2015 National Economic and Social Development (中華人民共和國2015年國民經濟和社會發展統計公報) issued by the National Bureau of Statistics of China (中華人民共和國國家統計局), PRC's gross domestic product decreased to 6.9% from 7.4%. Currently, the Group is engaged in the real estate industry in the PRC and holds financial assets for investment purpose. Changes in economic environment may result in adverse risks of the Group's operating environment. Furthermore, the overall investment sentiment will also bring volatility to the prices of financial assets held by the Group.

Management's response: The Group will continue to pay attention to the market condition and is expected to increase its overseas investments as and when appropriate in accordance with its specific risk management policies and prudent investment strategies. The Group will also evaluate the risks associated with and the return of the existing financial products and operating businesses from time to time and adjust the investment portfolio according to the actual market condition in order to further enhance the profitability of the Group.

Financial environment

In recent years, many commercial banks in the PRC have tightened their real estate credit policies, especially for residential units in the third- and fourth-tier cities and commercial real estate in the first- and second-tier cities. Some banks continue to implement overall control in the amount and name-list management in the real estate industry. The tightening of housing loan policies may increase the costs of housing-purchase and mortgage financing of customers and eventually affect enterprise capital needs in PRC real estate industry.

Management's response: In early 2016, there was a significant increase in credit supply according to the data published by People's Bank of China. The PRC government has announced a healthy monetary policy, the growth targets for broad money (M2) and balance of scale of social financing are expected to be 13%. The Group will closely monitor the domestic financial market and manage the debt assets ratio of the Group to ensure effective control over the financial risk of the Group.

Policy influence

As our businesses are mainly concentrated in the PRC, our results of performance is affected by the PRC government policies. In recent years, the PRC government implemented home-purchase restrictions, adjusted housing mortgage rate, loan cap and other regulatory measures on the real estate market, which aimed at cracking down speculative real estate investments to further stabilize housing price.

Management's response: Since 2016, on the one hand, the PRC government promulgated policies such as cutting down deposit and lending rates and lowering deposit reserve ratio; on the other hand, the PRC government launched the policy on reducing the down payment proportion to stimulate the real estate market, the performance of real estate market in major cities was satisfactory. The Group will continue to monitor the government policy direction in the real estate market, follow the target-oriented marketing policy and further optimize product quality to strengthen the Group's product position and demand for its products and services in the market. The Group will also instill leisure, vacation and healthy lifestyle and concept into real estate development through integrating the healthcare and real estate businesses, as well as optimizing product structure to increase the comfort on products and promote its sales. At the same time, the Group is expected to proactively expand its overseas development to further reduce the possible impact on the performance of the Group resulting from changes in PRC domestic policies.

Tax law influence

In recent years, the PRC government has determined to replace business tax with value-added tax to deepen the reform of the financial and tax system and has intended to increase the setting-off magnitude of parts of the input tax items, which may bring a substantial tax relief. Such policy may have a positive effect on the tax requirements of the Group's various businesses.

Management's response: The PRC's 2015 Government Work Report revealed that the pilot scope of replacement of business tax with value-added tax will expand to the building industry, real estate sector, financial sector, social service sector and will incorporate the value-added tax included in the additional real estate of all corporations into the setting-off scope, thus ensuring a reduction but not an increase in tax liability of all industries, and the reduction of tax and charges is expected to benefit the Group to increase its profits. The Group will actively keep up with the changes in the replacement of business tax with value-added tax to further respond to the impact of such policy on the Group and optimize the tax efficiency of the Group.

Market competition

The real estate market in the PRC is highly competitive. The areas that are in competition include quality, design, brand, cost control and environment ancillary facilities. If the competitors of the Group keep on improving their products, it may bring negative impact to the overall profit performance of the Group.

Management's response: By leveraging on our extensive experience on real estate development, healthcare sector and green building service, the Group strives to continue improving its product quality and cost control. The Group expects that at the current industry consolidation stage, through improving product and service quality, the Group can better enhance the market demand for its products and services.

Investment concentration risk

The investment segment of the Group mainly involved holding shares in another listed company in Hong Kong, and the shares were valued at approximately RMB3.4 billion, representing nearly 50% of the Group's net assets. As such, the price change of such shares may generate a significant impact on the investment segment and the Group's overall profit performance.

Management's response: The Group will closely monitor the operating condition and the change in the share price of the above-mentioned listed company and will adjust promptly the proportion of the investment portfolio. At the same time, the Group will also actively consider potential investment targets and products which are beneficial to the Group to reduce the possible risk arising from investment.

Changes in exchange rates

The current operating currency of the Group is RMB, but the financial assets held are mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The Group will consider investing financial assets in currencies other than RMB in the future, hence, the respective assets value may be affected due to changes in exchange rates. If there is a significant depreciation in exchange rate in currencies other than RMB, the value of financial assets held by the Group will decrease, which will reduce the profitability of the investment segment.

Management's response: The Group will keep track of the PRC's government monetary policies and global economic changes, evaluate the impact of exchange rate to the Group and closely monitor the financial instruments on the market that could hedge exchange rate exposure and lower the impact of exchange rate fluctuation on the Group.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The revenue of the Group decreased by approximately RMB493,889,000, or 27%, from approximately RMB1,855,719,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB1,361,830,000 for the Period Under Review. The revenue for the Period Under Review was derived from the property development segment, green building segment, healthcare segment and others of approximately RMB982,081,000, RMB156,382,000, RMB222,867,000 and RMB500,000, respectively, and the revenue in the same period of last year was mainly derived from the property development segment, green building segment and healthcare segment of approximately RMB1,577,405,000, RMB122,562,000 and RMB155,752,000, respectively.

The revenue of property development segment decreased by approximately RMB595,324,000, or 38%, as compared to the same period of last year, which was mainly due to the concentrated delivery of the larger scale of Amber Garden Phase I (琥珀花園一期) in the first half of 2015, whereas only part of the units of ZhuGong (諸公) project and Yuhua Salon (雨花客廳) project were delivered at different phases in the first half of 2016. The total delivered GFA of the Group's properties decreased from approximately 120,529 sq.m. for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately 65,559 sq.m. for the Period Under Review, with the average selling price increasing from approximately RMB13,087 per sq.m. to approximately RMB14,980 per sq.m.

The revenue of green building segment increased by approximately RMB33,820,000, or 28%, as compared to the same period of last year, which was mainly due to the Group's continuous development of various green building services on the basis of the same period of last year, and the growth in income from consulting design for customers in Hainan, the PRC, and income from engineering construction in Jurong, the PRC.

The revenue of healthcare segment increased by approximately RMB67,115,000, or 43%, as compared to the same period of last year, which was mainly derived from the increase in sales of medical equipments, of which the Computer Tomography (CT) and Superconducting Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) systems recorded a significant increase as compared to the same period of last year.

Cost of sales

The cost of sales of the Group decreased by approximately RMB764,544,000, or 45%, from approximately RMB1,700,844,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB936,300,000 for the Period Under Review. The cost of sales for the period derived from the property development segment, green building segment, healthcare segment and others were approximately RMB658,784,000, RMB112,501,000, RMB164,135,000 and RMB880,000, respectively, whereas the cost for the same period of last year derived from the property development segment, green building segment and healthcare segment were approximately RMB1,541,061,000, RMB50,974,000 and RMB108,809,000, respectively.

The cost of sales of the property development segment decreased by approximately RMB882,277,000, or 57%, as compared to the same period of last year, which was mainly due to the decrease of 54,970 sq.m., or 46%, in the area of properties delivered in the first half of this year as compared to the same period of last year.

The cost of sales of the green building segment increased by approximately RMB61,527,000, or 121%, as compared to the same period of last year. Higher extent of increase in the cost of sales than the increase in revenue in the first half of this year was a result of the increase in number of building construction projects with lower gross profit margin.

The cost of sales of the healthcare segment increased by approximately RMB55,326,000, or 51%, as compared to the same period of last year. The cost increased with the growth of sales, but the sales structure of the medical equipment products changed in the first half of this year, such as CT products with higher growth of sales and lower gross profit, resulting in the decrease of overall gross profit margin by 4% in the first half of this year.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The gross profit of the Group increased by approximately RMB270,655,000, or 175%, from approximately RMB154,875,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB425,530,000 for the Period Under Review. The gross profit and gross profit margin for the period derived from the property development segment, green building segment and healthcare segment were approximately RMB323,297,000 and 33%, RMB43,881,000 and 28% and RMB58,732,000 and 26%, respectively. The gross profit and gross profit margin from the property development segment, green building segment and healthcare segment in the same period of last year were approximately RMB36,344,000 and 2%, RMB71,588,000 and 58% and RMB46,943,000 and 30%, respectively.

The overall gross profit margin increased from 8% to 31%, which was mainly due to the gross profit derived from the delivery of Amber Garden Phase I (琥珀花園一期) in the same period of last year, reflecting a gain on acquisition upon the acquisition of the subsidiary that owns such project. The accounting effect of such cost premium had an immaterial impact on the first half of this year.

Other income

Other income decreased by approximately RMB61,581,000, or 70%, from approximately RMB87,489,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB25,908,000 for the Period Under Review. Other income for the period mainly included rental income of approximately RMB9,134,000, management fee income of approximately RMB5,627,000 and interest income of approximately RMB3,478,000. Other income in the first half of 2015 mainly included rental income of approximately RMB9,696,000, amortization of the one-off deferred gain of borrowings of approximately RMB39,131,000 due to early repayment, gain on disposal of owner-occupied property of approximately RMB14,048,000 and the investment return from the Jurong project of approximately RMB15,479,000.

Fair value change in financial assets

The Group maintains its investment business segment through holding and trading of various investment and financial products with potential or strategic use purposes. The Group recorded a gain on change in fair value of financial assets of approximately RMB1,768,319,000 during the Period Under Review. Such gain was mainly derived from an increase of fair value on securities of a listed entity held for trading purposes. As this kind of investment commenced in the second half of 2015, there was no similar investment in the same period of last year.

Gain on fair value change in transferring properties held for sale to investment properties

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the carrying amount of approximately RMB169,536,000 for certain properties held for sale were transferred to investment properties, resulting in a gain on change in fair value of approximately RMB147,464,000. There was no similar income in the Period Under Review.

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries

In June 2016, the Group completed the disposal of the 100% equity of Fullshare Green Building Group Company Limited* (豐盛綠建集團有限公司) (“**Fullshare Green Building**”) at a consideration of RMB240,000,000, and the Group recorded a gain before tax of approximately RMB14,283,000.

In June 2015, the Group completed the disposal of the 100% equity of Jiangsu Province Fullshare Property Development Limited* (江蘇省豐盛房地產開發有限公司) at a consideration of RMB467,000,000, and the Group recorded a gain before tax of approximately RMB79,492,000.

Gain on bargain purchase recognised in acquisition of subsidiaries

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group completed the acquisition of 100% equity of Anjiali Group at a consideration of RMB438,000,000. As the fair value of the net assets acquired is higher than the consideration, the Group recorded a gain on bargain purchase recognized in acquisition of subsidiaries of approximately RMB363,428,000. There was no similar acquisition gain in the Period Under Review.

Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses of the Group increased by approximately RMB19,460,000, or 39%, from approximately RMB49,819,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB69,279,000 for the Period Under Review, which was mainly due to the increase of related marketing agency fees resulted from the increase of pre-sold volume of the property development segment in the first half of the year.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses of the Group increased by approximately RMB73,173,000, or 107%, from approximately RMB68,381,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB141,554,000 for the Period Under Review, which was mainly due to the inclusion of the administrative expenses in the first half of 2016 of several newly acquired or established subsidiaries from the fourth quarter of 2015 to the first half of 2016. The administrative expenses of this period mainly included salaries, professional fees and research and development expenses.

Finance costs

Finance costs of the Group decreased by approximately RMB53,414,000, or 81%, from approximately RMB65,587,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB12,173,000 for the Period Under Review. Finance costs in the same period of last year mainly comprised of two parts, namely, the one-off non-cash accounting finance cost of approximately RMB36,345,000 due to early repayment of the non-interest bearing borrowings and the provision of interest expenses of non-capitalized borrowings of approximately RMB23,975,000 which were mainly used for expanding the Group's business. There was no similar non-cash accounting finance cost for the Period Under Review.

Profit before tax

For the Period Under Review, the Group recorded a profit before tax of approximately RMB2,011,034,000. Excluding the gain on disposal of subsidiaries of approximately RMB14,283,000, profit before tax for the period would be approximately RMB1,996,751,000.

Income tax expense

For the Period Under Review, the Corporate Income Tax (CIT) expense, Land Appreciation Tax (LAT) credit and deferred tax expense of the Group amounted to approximately RMB89,444,000, RMB18,581,000 and RMB294,120,000, respectively, and for the six months ended 30 June 2015, the CIT expense, the LAT expense and the deferred tax credit amounted to approximately RMB124,709,000, RMB82,403,000 and RMB90,041,000, respectively.

The current CIT expense in the first half of 2016 decreased by approximately RMB35,265,000, which was mainly due to the lower revenue from property development segment in the period than in the same period of last year.

The LAT expense in the first half of 2016 decreased by approximately RMB100,984,000 as compared to the same period of last year, which was mainly due to the decrease of estimated LAT rate in some real estate projects during the period resulted from the cost upward adjustments.

The deferred tax expenses for the period was mainly derived from the provision for the gain on change in fair value of financial assets of approximately RMB291,722,000. The net deferred tax income for the same period of last year was derived from the reversal of deferred tax liabilities of approximately RMB157,854,000 recognised at the date of acquisition of Anjiali Group upon the delivery of Amber Garden Phase I. Such credit was set off against the current CIT and LAT expenses provided for this project. At the same time, the deferred tax expenses of approximately RMB65,806,000 were recognised as a result of the gain on fair value change in transferring properties held for sale to investment properties during that period.

Profit for the Period Under Review

For the Period Under Review, the Group recorded a profit of approximately RMB1,646,051,000. Excluding the net profit on disposal of subsidiaries of approximately RMB10,283,000, the Group recorded a net profit of approximately RMB1,635,768,000 for the Period Under Review. For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group recorded a net profit of approximately RMB531,890,000. Excluding the gain on bargain purchase recognized in the acquisition of subsidiaries of approximately RMB363,428,000, gain on fair value change in transferring properties held for sale to investment properties of approximately RMB147,464,000, gain on disposal of a subsidiary of approximately RMB79,492,000, finance costs of approximately RMB23,975,000 incurred to finance the acquisition of subsidiaries and the relevant tax expenses or deferred tax provision of approximately RMB82,556,000, the Group recorded a net profit for the period of approximately RMB48,037,000. Profit for the first half of 2016 increased by approximately RMB1,587,731,000 as compared to the same period of last year.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND GEARING RATIO

During the Period Under Review, the Group financed its operations and investments mainly by internally generated funds, equity and debt financings.

Cash position

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had cash and bank balances of approximately RMB1,008,940,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB1,236,985,000, excluding pledged bank deposits), which decreased by approximately RMB228,045,000, or 18%, compared to 31 December 2015.

Bank and other borrowings

As at 30 June 2016, bank and other borrowings of the Group amounted to approximately RMB985,605,000, including bank loans of approximately RMB729,501,000 and other loans of approximately RMB256,104,000. Among total bank and other borrowings, approximately RMB511,855,000 are repayable within one year, RMB365,000,000 are repayable over one year but not exceeding two years, RMB45,000,000 are repayable over two years but not exceeding five years and RMB63,750,000 are repayable over five years.

The borrowings balance at the end of current period increased by approximately RMB8,335,000, or 1%, with a slight change as compared to the end of last year.

Leverage

As at 30 June 2016, total cash and bank balances of the Group amounted to approximately RMB1,008,940,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB1,236,985,000, excluding pledged bank deposits). Balances of bank and other borrowings, consideration payables and corporate bonds amounted to approximately RMB1,006,887,000 as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB1,006,071,000). The gearing ratio of the Group as at 30 June 2016, calculated as a ratio of sum of bank and other borrowings, consideration payables and corporate bond to total assets, was approximately 8% (31 December 2015: approximately 11%). The net equity of the Group was approximately RMB6,850,788,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB5,121,864,000).

As at 30 June 2016, the Group recorded total current assets of approximately RMB10,154,454,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB8,592,210,000) and total current liabilities of approximately RMB4,012,276,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB3,446,423,000). The current ratio of the Group, calculated by dividing total current assets by total current liabilities, was about 2.5 as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015: approximately 2.5).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The assets, liabilities and transactions of the Group are mainly denominated in RMB, Hong Kong dollars and Australian dollars. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. In order to manage and reduce foreign exchange exposure, the management will evaluate the Group's foreign exchange exposure from time to time and take actions as appropriate.

TREASURY POLICIES

As at 30 June 2016 except for the bank and other borrowings of the Group of approximately RMB760,654,000 denominated in RMB at a fixed interest rate, corporate bonds of approximately RMB7,932,000 denominated in Hong Kong dollars at a fixed interest rate and the bank borrowings of approximately RMB55,301,000 denominated in Hong Kong dollars at variable interest rates (31 December 2015: bank and other borrowings of approximately RMB554,740,000 denominated in RMB at a fixed interest rate and corporate bonds of approximately RMB7,743,000 denominated in Hong Kong dollars at a fixed interest rate), the Group's remaining bank and other borrowings were mainly denominated in RMB at variable interest rates. Bank balances and cash held by the Group were mainly denominated in RMB and Hong Kong dollars. The Group currently does not have foreign currency and interest rate hedging policies. However, the management of the Group monitors the foreign exchange and interest rate exposure from time to time and will consider hedging significant foreign exchange and interest rate exposure if needed.

As at 30 June 2016, trade receivables and trade and bills payables of the Group were approximately RMB417,797,000 and RMB353,033,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB379,657,000 and RMB475,879,000), respectively. The Group has a policy in financial risk management to ensure settlement of all receivables and payables during the credit period.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

Details of the Group's pledged assets as at 30 June 2016 are set out in note 15 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in this announcement.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES OR ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

To expand the operation scale and improve the quality of assets of the Group, the Group conducted the following corporate acquisitions and disposal for the Period Under Review:

On 4 May 2016, the Group completed the acquisition of certain Australian companies and land properties located in Queensland at a total consideration of approximately AUD29,224,000 and AUD18,776,000, respectively, details of which were set out in the announcements of the Company dated 5 January 2016 and 21 April 2016, respectively.

On 17 May 2016, the Group completed the acquisition of 72.19% equity in Shenzhen Anke at a total consideration of RMB140,000,000, details of which were set out in the announcements of the Company dated 3 February 2016 and 17 May 2016 and the circular of the Company dated 24 March 2016.

On 18 May 2016, the Group completed the acquisition of 51% issued share capital in Five Seasons IX Limited and its subsidiaries at a consideration of RMB1,581,000 and the assumption of the relevant shareholder's loan at a consideration of RMB35,700,000, details of which were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 6 May 2016.

On 29 June 2016, the Group completed the disposal of 100% equity in Fullshare Green Building at a total consideration of RMB240,000,000, details of which were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 22 June 2016.

On 24 June 2016, the Group completed the subscription of 250,000,000 shares of Hin Sang Group, representing approximately 23.80% of the then enlarged issued share capital of Hin Sang Group. The total consideration was satisfied by the allotment and issuance of 118,765,000 ordinary shares of the Company and the payment of HK\$64,600,000 in cash. The details were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 27 April 2016.

The Company confirms that it has complied with all the disclosure requirements under Chapter 14 and Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

For the Period Under Review, except for those disclosed in this announcement, the Group did not have any material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates or assets.

SEGMENT INFORMATION

Details of the segment information of the Group for the Period Under Review are set out in note 3 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in this announcement.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Details of the capital commitments of the Group as at 30 June 2016 are set out in note 16 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in this announcement.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Details of the contingent liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2016 are set out in note 14 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in this announcement.

STAFF AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had about 814 employees (31 December 2015: 765 employees). The Group's total staff costs (including executive directors' remuneration) amounted to approximately RMB79,343,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB48,165,000). Employee remunerations are determined according to the Group's operating results, job requirements, market salary level and ability of individuals. The Group regularly reviews its remuneration policy and additional benefit programs and makes necessary adjustments to bring them in line with the industry level. In addition to basic salaries, the Group has established revenue sharing programs and performance appraisal plans to provide rewards according to the Group's results and employees' individual performance.

SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Details of the subsequent event of the Group as at 30 June 2016 are set out in note 17 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in this announcement.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the Period Under Review, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company has applied the principles and complied with the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during the Period Under Review except for the following deviations:

1. Code Provision A.2.1

Under the Code Provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer (“**CEO**”) should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. During the Period Under Review, the positions of chairman and CEO of the Company were held by Mr. Ji. The Board of Directors believed that the holding of both positions of chairman and CEO by the same individual allowed more effective planning and execution of business strategies. The Board has full confidence in Mr. Ji and believes that his dual roles will be beneficial to the Group. On 17 May 2016, the Company appointed Mr. Deng Xiaoxiong as Co-CEO of the Company, making the role of CEO more balanced.

2. Code Provision A.4.1

Non-executive Directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. The independent non-executive Directors were not appointed for a specific term, but they were subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company at least once every three years in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. Since 17 May 2016, the appointment terms of the non-executive Directors of the Company have been changed to a specific term of three years, which is in compliance with the CG Code.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Company has established an audit committee with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules. The primary duties of the audit committee of the Company are to review and supervise the financial reporting process and internal control system of the Group and to review the Company's interim and annual reports and financial statements. The audit committee of the Company currently comprises three independent non-executive Directors.

The members of the audit committee of the Company during the Period Under Review and up to the date of this announcement were Mr. Chow Siu Lui (chairman), Mr. Lau Chi Keung and Mr. Tsang Sai Chung.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the Period Under Review have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Period Under Review have been reviewed by the Company's auditor, Ernst & Young, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the Company's code of conduct regarding directors securities transactions. Having made specific enquiry to all Directors, they confirmed that they have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code for the Period Under Review.

By Order of the Board

Ji Changqun

Chairman

Hong Kong, 31 August 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Ji Changqun, Mr. Shi Zhiqiang, and Mr. Wang Bo; the non-executive Director is Mr. Eddie Hurip; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lau Chi Keung, Mr. Chow Siu Lui and Mr. Tsang Sai Chung.

* English name for identification purpose only.